

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

RESOLVES, 1953

Chapter 84

RESOLVE, Appropriating Money for the Lands Reserved for Public Uses Trust Fund.

Lands reserved for public uses trust fund; appropriation. Resolved: That the sum of \$515.26 be, and hereby is, appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of the general fund of the state to the Lands Reserved for Public Uses Trust Fund to restore a shortage in principal amount resulting from a bookkeeping error which occurred on May 26, 1915.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 85

RESOLVE, to Reimburse the Town of Pittsfield for Support of Dianne K. Edwards.

Town of Pittsfield; reimbursed. Resolved: That the sum of \$399.34 be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to the town of Pittsfield, to reimburse said town for support of Dianne Karion Edwards, a minor child; said sum to be paid from the general fund of the state.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 86

RESOLVE, Relating to the Taking of Clams in Town of Harpswell.

Taking of clams in the town of Harpswell regulated; penalty. Resolved: That the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue the following rule and regulation:

No clams, mussels, oysters, quahogs or marine worms shall be taken from any flats within the limits of the town of Harpswell, in Cumberland county, except by such written permit as the municipal officers of the town of Harpswell may issue and upon payment to the said town of such price for the privilege as the said municipal officers may establish; provided, that the riparian owner of any such flats may take therefrom for immediate use of himself or his family not exceeding one-half bushel of clams, mussels, oysters or quahogs at one tide.

918 APPROPRIATION FOR MAINE VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL INSTITUTE CHAP. 88 RESOLVES, 1953

Any person taking clams, mussels, oysters, quahogs or marine worms contrary to the provisions of these regulations shall be punished for each offense by a fine of not less than \$10, nor more than \$100, or by imprisonment for not more than 30 days, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 87

RESOLVE, Authorizing Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game to Pay Certain Claims.

Moving expenses of wardens, paid. Resolved: That the sum of \$357.20 be, and hereby is, appropriated from the funds of the department of inland fisheries and game to pay the following claims:

5/9/52 Chapman Express, Bridgton, Maine, for moving household goods of Louis Chute, Game Warden, from Bridgton, Maine, to Madison, Maine,	\$ 100.00
6/4/52 Fox & Ginn, Inc., Bangor, Maine, for moving household goods of Howard Wilson, Game Warden, from Jackman, Maine, to South Freeport, Maine,	120.00
6/23/52 Fox & Ginn, Inc., Bangor, Maine, for moving household goods of James Farquhar, Game Warden, from Clinton, Maine, to Jackman, Maine,	137.20
	\$ 357.20
Effective August 8, 1953	

Chapter 88

RESOLVE, Appropriating Moneys for Reconditioning Buildings at the Maine Vocational-Technical Institute.

Maine Vocational-Technical Institute; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general fund the sum of \$60,000 to the state department of education to continue the reconditioning of buildings at Fort Preble, South Portland, occupied by the Maine Vocational-Technical Institute; and be it further